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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

MEMO 

TO: Application G- / ? ).57 0 

FROM: GW: +/%kt 2 vacf 
(Reviewer's Name) 

SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation 

YES 
---- Inesomm**m-*hA&-~--- 
JNO 

YES 

/NO 
Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 75) 

Per ORS 390.835, the Ground Water Section is able to calculate ground water 
interference with surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The 
calculated interference is distributed below. 

Per ORS 390.835, the Ground Water Section is unable to calculate ground water 
interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore, 
the Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence 
that the proposed use will measurably reduce the surface water flows 
necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway. 

DISTRIBUTION OF INTERFERENCE 
Calculate the percentage of consumptive use by month andfill in the table below. If interference cannot be 
 calculate^ per criteria in 390.835, do notfill in the table but check the "unable" option above, thus 
informing Water Rights that the Department is unable to make a Preponderance of Evidence finding. 

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in Scenic 
Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a proportion of the consumptive use by 
which surface water flow is reduced. 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 



PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUND WATER APPLICATIONS 

TO: Water Rights Section Date December 15.2011 . *  

FROM: Ground Water/Hydrology Section Michael Zwar t  
Reviewer's Name 

SUBJECT: Application G- 17510 Supersedes review of 
Date of Review@) 

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION: GROUNDWATER 
OAR 690-31 0-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public 
welfare, safety and health as described in 0RS 53 7.525. Department staff review ground water applications under OAR 6m-3 10- 140 
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-3 10-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet 
ihe presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies'in p l a ~ k ' ~ ~ l t i m e  of evaluation. 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant's Name: Michael McGourtv County: Malheur 

A I .  Applicant(s) seek(s) 3.39 cfs 6om three well(s) in the Malheur Basin, 

Willow Creek subbasin Quad Map: Jamieson 

A2. Proposed use: Irri~ation, 225.5 P, 44.1 S Seasonality: March 1 to October 31 
A3. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid): 

* Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
Use data from application for proposed wells. 

A4. Comments: *The application did not include MALH 127 because the agent could not locate a well log. Based on the 
information in file G-11854, I believe that this is the correct well log. despite the incorrect location by the driller. Attached is 
an email from the apent confirminp this well lop tie. **There was no rate specified for this well. so I estimated based on the 
total rate reguested less the requested rates for the other two wells. 

A5. Provisions of the Malheur Basin rules relative to the development, classification andlor 
management of ground water hydraulically connected to surface water are, or are not, activated by this application. 
(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.) 
Comments: 

A6. Well@) # , -?  , , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction. 
Name of administrative area: 
Comments: 

Version: 0811 512003 



Application G- 175 10 continued Date: December 15,201 1 

B. GROUND WATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-3 10-130,4OO-OIO,41O-O67O 

B 1. Based upon available data, I have determined that ground water* for the proposed use: 

a. is over appropriated, [XI is not over appropriated, or cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any 
period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the ground water portion of the over-appropriation 
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-3 10-1 30; 

b. [7 will not or will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding 
is limited to the ground water portion of the injury determination as  prescribed in OAR 690-310-130; 

c. will not or will likely to be available within the capacity of the ground water resource; OT 

d. [XI will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing ground water rights or to the ground water resource: 
i. [XI The permit should contain condition #(s) 7C 
ii. The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below. 
iii. The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below; 

B2. a. Condition to allow ground water production from no deeper than ft. below land surface; 

b. Condition to allow ground watei production from no shallower than ft. below land surface; 

c. Condition to allow ground water production only from the ground 
water reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below land surface; 

d. Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely to 
occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding 
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the Ground 
Water Section. 

Describe injury -as related to water availability- that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/ 
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc): 

B3. Ground water availability remarks: The nearby observation wells (MALH 220 and 122) penetrate an overlying 
alluvial aauifer. so they are not especiallv useful to evaluate groundwater availability for the deeper aauifer (Glenns 
Ferrv Formation) ~enetrated a t  these wells. I t  appears that there is limited but increasing local development of the 
deeper acluifer for irri~ation. 

Version: 08/15/2003 



Application G- 175 10 continued 
-.~-.%; . 
'?='" , 

Date: December 15.201 1 - -5 .. ' ' . .. 
.-. . . - 

C 

C. GROUND WATEMURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040 

Basis for aquifer cenfinement eva'luBlbn: The water-bear in^ zones in the Glenns Ferw Formation are i i ~ a t i v e N d e e ~  
d a t i v e t o  the static water level. 

# 

.c 

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a. 
horizontal distance less than '/4 mile from a surface water source that produce water fiom an unconfined aquifer shall be 
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile 
that are evaluated for PSI. 

Surface Water Name 

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation: The aauifer developed likelv discharges to the overlying or adiacent 
alluvial deposits and therefore is in indirect and inefficient hvdraulic connection with the creek. 

Water Availability Basin the well@) are located within: Phipps C r  > Willow C r  at mouth (31011911). 

690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts for each well that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically 
connected and less than 1 mile fiom a surface water source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream flows that 
are pertinent to that surface water source, and not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary. Compare 
the requested rate against the 1% of 80% natural flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). If Q is not distributed 
by well, use full rate for each well. Any checked box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause PSI. 

Version: 08/1 St2003 



Application G-175 10 continued 

C3b. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts by total a~pro~riation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydraulically 
connected and less than 1 mile fiom a surface water source. Complete only if Q is distributed among wens. Otherwise same 

Comments: This section does not a ~ d v .  

C4a. 690-09-040 (5): Estimated impacts on hydraulically connected surface water sources greater than one mile as a 
percentage of the proposed pumping rate. Limit evaluation to the effects that will occur up to one year after pumping begins. This 
table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)(a), @), (c) and (d), which are not included on this form. Use 
additional sheets if calculated flows fiom more than one WAB are required. 

Distributed Wells 

Non-Distributed Wells 
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

(A) = Total Interf. 

(B) = 80 % Nat. Q 

(C)=l%Nat.Q 

Yo 

Well Q as CFS 
Interference CFS 

* 

CFS; (D) = highlight the checkmark for each month where (A) is greater than (C); (E) = t o t i  interference divided by 80% flow as percentage. 

. 

Version: 08/1SPL003 
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(A) = total interference as CFS; (B) = WAB cdculated natural flow at 80% exceed, as CFS; (C) = 1% of calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as 
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Application G-175 10 continued Date: December 15,201 1 

Basis for impact evaluation: 

C4b. 690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the Water 
Rights Section. 

C5. If properly conditioned, the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected fiom interference, andfor ground water use 
under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantially interfere with surface water: 

i. The permit should contain condition #(s) , 
ii. The permit should contain special condition@) as indicated in "Remarks" below; 

C6.  SW / GW Remarks and Conditions 

References Used: Ground Water Report #34 bv Marshall Gannett; local well lops; local reviews. especiallv G-16705 & 

Version: 08/15/2003 



Application G- 175 10 continued Date: December 15.20 1 1 

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200 

D 1. Well #: All Logid: MALH 52005.52013 & 127 

D2. THE WELL does not meet current well construction standards based upon: 
a. C] review of the well log; 
b. C] field inspection by j 

c. C] report of CWRE % 

d. C] other: (specify) 

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency: 
a. constitutes a health threat under Division 200 rules; 
b. commingles water fiom more than one ground water reservoir; 
c. [7 permits the loss of artesian head; 
d. [7 permits the de-watering of one or more ground water reservoirs; ;< . ' ,.: . 
e. [7 other: (specify) 

D4. THE WELL construction deficiency is described as follows: I have no issues with the construction of these wells. 
The alluvial aauifer, if wesent. is cased and sealed off. 

D5. THE WELL a. was, or was not constructed according to the standards in effect at the time of 
original construction or most recent modification. 

b. I don't know if it met standards at the time of construction. 

D6. [7 Route to the Enforcement Section. I recommend withholding issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction 
is filed with the Department and approved by the Enforcement Section and the Ground Water Section. 

THlS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL 

D7. C] Well construction deficiency has been corrected by the following actions: 

- 

(Enforcement Section Signature) 

D8. [7 Route to Water Rights Section (attach well reconstruction logs to this page). 

Version: 0811 51'2003 



Application G-17510, Michael McGourty 

m-zwart-dig-wells 

Obs Well Current 

Obs Well Non-Current 

State Obs Well Current 

State Obs Well Non-Current 

Other Wells 

0 0.5 1 1.5 
M i l e s  



WATER WELL REPORT 
STATE OF OREGON 

t No. ....................................... 

(1) OWNER: 
N a m e e l  a& , T m i  r, 

A~&wIP_~)- ROY - 5 
City J- State Or, 

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 

RotvyAir IMm 0 brmdic 0 IarhuLrial Mmicipd 0 
Ro*yMudO bri(ption @Tentwall  OOUur  
C WiChdnral 0 wnj&ion 0 

J CASINGINSTALLED. steel 0 MC 30 
Thrradsdo Wddsd 

................. ......... .......... .A2...."Diam. from +x ft. to68 ft. Gauge ;IjjlQ# 

New WellPl Deepening Reconditioning Abandon 

If abmdauaent. deedbe materkl and pocadure in Item 12. 

........... ." Dim fmm ............... ft. to ........... f Gauge ............................. 
UNER INSTALLED: 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: 

... ............ "Dinn~trorn ............... f t t  Gauge .............................. 
(6) PERFORATIONS: perforated? o yea 5 NO 

of rmforntol uaed 

She of perfomtiom iaby in. 

................................................... pelforation9 f r o m  ............... st. to ............... f t  

................................................... pelfolntioM from ............... It. to ............... ft. 

............................................. perforatiom from ............... ft. to ............... ft. 

(7) SCREENS: . we11 -n Yea % NO 

(4) PROPOSED USE (checkh 

ma nu fact war'^ Name ................................................................................... 
Type ........................................................................ Model No. ..................... 
Diam. ........................ Slot Size ............ Set horn ............... f t .  to ............... ft. 
Diam. ........................ Slot &a ............ Set f r o m  ............... f t  to ............... St. 

(8) WELC TESI'S DrawQwn ia amount water level ia Lowed 
below h t i c  l e ~ l  

WI. a -p M made? IK yea NO E y a  whom? D r i l l e r  
2: 450 d i m i n .  w i d 2 0  ft. drawdown after 4 hm. 
t 

Air W ml.hnin. with bill &em a t  it. hra 
Bailer teat galJmin. with f t  drawdown dk hra 

-- 

............ pmtweofwatar 60 O ~ e p t h  ~rtesian  low enmuntemd ft. 

(9) C O N S T R U ~ O N *  
ent on= 

sLsndPrds: Yea NOS 
Well ul-Makid uaed ......... .6g .............................................................. 
Well sealed from land d a c e  to ........... ....... h 
Diameter of well bore ta bottom of seal ..................... 
Dimmter of well bare blow d12 ............... in. 

........................................................... How ww cdmmt g r ~ ~ t  p M ?  .d.w.. 

................. WM pump ind.lled? GO. 'lype ............ W ............ Dbpth ............ ft. 
W M ~ ~ I ~ V O ~ I O ~ U ~ ?  my-  NO P ~ I J ~ E  ............ k k a k  ............ f t  
Md any strata eMlkin unwbl* w a W  Yea  NO 
Type of Water? d&h of shata 

Metbod of d i n u  rbata off 
..................... W r a u r l l E r n V e l ~  OYee OtNo Slze of m v e l :  

........................ GraveI placed fmrn ........................ ft. to ft. 

NOmCE TO WATER WELL CON.Yl"RUCIYIR 
morkirulud-fmc.wpydthl.npar 

"rr ." L C I A  ""lh ,h- 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County -r hiller's well number 

u- % ~ p - u - w s e e u ~ n  30 adi(~5 RJ W.M. - - 
T~uLot+ 1101 Id Blk Subdivision 

Addresn at  well location: 

(11) WATER LEVEL Completed well. 
Depth a t  which water wao f i i  found 3 5 ft. - 
Static level 3 C; ft. below laad nufaca. Dat&,l 3 4 8  

r 

hkaianpnueure 
- 

Ibc, per rqum inch. Data 

. ................. (12) WELL LOG: Lhmter of well below caning z2.. 
DepUldrilled 350 St. Depth of-pletad well 350 ft. 

Fyamtiqn: ~ . w ~ ~ , ~ ~ ,  prain !ize ud rtructm d mate- @.&OW 
thlcknear and nature of each -turn and quitex penetrated, with at  leas& one entry 
for each &an@ ol foemation. Report each change in position of Static Water Level 
and indicate principal water-bearing strata. 

workatarted(L 4 - 10 is88 canpleted 5 -14 188 
Date we11 billinp maebine m o d  OH of we11 5-14 188 
(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification (if applicable): 

This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materiala used 
and information reported above are true to my beat knowledge and belief. 
[Signed] ................................................................. Date ................ .., 19.. ....... 

Sonded Water Well Constructor Ce ation: 
b n d  6-79 3 3 

tnumbor) 
149 hdbY: :qer- Tex.8 

SwUy Cmnpny N u n  

and this report is true to 

............................................................ 
or print1 

.................................................... 

....................... [Signed 

..................... Date 50.23- ,i9.88.. 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, 
SALEM, OREGON 87910 

ALL:.. M &..- .--- .L -1-L. -I ...-11-U- 



Mike ZwaR 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
~ttachrnents: 

Dan Cummings <dan@ck3llc,net> 
Thursday, December 15,2011 10:19 AM 
Mike Zwart 
Well Log MALH 127 
MALH-127 corrections.pdf; WOO4003 WR1 17x11 Rev1.pd-f 

Mike, 
First I want to thank you for helping us find this well log; I missed seeing it when I was searching for it originally on your 

*web site. 
After researching this I believe you are correct, the Well log MALH 127 is the well I am calling Singleton 1 in our 
application. 
.5ee attached, I have found the old tax lot map 15S43C which shows that the N1/2NW1/4 of Section 32 was Tax Lot 1101 
(on the well log it calls for Tax Lot 1101) and according to the Malheur County Assessor's office journal voucher (see 

--.attached) Michael Singleton had a contract buying this ground from Hammack Farms in 1976 and paid it off in 2000. 
The well I am calling Singleton 1 is in the NW1/4NW1/4 (as called for on the well log) the only thing that appears to be 
wrong on the well log is the well is in Section 32 and not in 30 as stated on the log. 
So please correct our application to include well Log MALH 127 as a replacement for the name Singleton 1 and I have 
change the map to reflect this (see attached). 
Again thank you very much for your help in this matter. Please let me know that you received this email. 

Dan 

PS I have a call into Michael McGourty asking him to go look at the well to verify the size of casing, type of casing and 
any other markings he can find on the well to help verify things and I will let you know what he finds. 

Dan K. Cummings, PLS 
CK3, LLC 
368 SW 5th Avenue 
Ontario, Oregon 97914 
541-889-5411 " FAX: 541-889-2074 
E-MAIL: danAck3llc.net 




